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ÁÖß ¿Ö´Ö¿Öȩ̂ ü ØÃÖÆü ´Ö®ÆüÖÃÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü •ÖîÃÖê ÃÖÓ¾Öê¤ü®Ö¿Öß»Ö ‡»ÖÖÛêú ´Öë ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ÃÖÖ¸üß

‡ÃÖ ¯ÖÏÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß ‘Ö™ü®ÖÖ‹Ó ÆüÖêŸÖß ¸üÆüŸÖß Æïü †Öî̧ ü ¾ÖÆüÖÓ ÃÖê investigation Ûêú ×»Ö‹ 6-6 ´ÖÆüß®Öê »ÖÝÖ •ÖÖŸÖê Æïü… ŸÖ£ÖÖ ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™Ôü ¾ÖÖ¯ÖÃÖ †Ö®Öê ŸÖÛú Ûãú”û ¯ÖŸÖÖ Æüß ®ÖÆüà »ÖÝÖŸÖÖ Æîü… ŸÖÖê ŒµÖÖ •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü ´Öë ‡ÃÖ ¯ÖÏÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß ¯ÖÏµÖÖêÝÖ¿ÖÖ»ÖÖ ¯ÖÏÖ¸ü´³Ö ÆüÖê ÃÖÛúŸÖß Æîü?

ÁÖß •Öß. ×Ûú¿Ö®Ö ȩ̂üøüß: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üµÖ, •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü ÛúÖ ÃÖë™ü¸ü †»ÖÝÖ ®ÖÆüà Æîü… “ÖÓ›üßÝÖœÌü ´Öë •ÖÌÖê®Ö»Ö ÃÖë™ü¸ü Æîü… “ÖÓ›üßÝÖœÌü Ûêú †Ó¤ü¸ü •Ö´´Öæ-Ûú¿´Öß¸ü, ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö, ×Æü´ÖÖ“Ö»Ö ¯ÖÏ¤êü¿Ö ÛúÖ ÃÖë™ü¸ü Æîü… ˆÃÖ´Öë Central Government Ûúß ×•ÖŸÖ®Öß ³Öß investigations ÆüÖêŸÖß Æïü, ¾Öê “ÖÓ›üßÝÖœÌü ´Öë ÆüÖêŸÖß Æïü…

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: µÖÆü †“”ûÖ ÆüÖê ÝÖµÖÖ ×Ûú µÖã¾ÖÖ ¸üÖ•µÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß ÛúÖê Ûêú×²Ö®Öê™ü ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ®Öê ¯ÖÏ¿®ÖÖë ÛúÖ ÃÖ´ÖÖ¬ÖÖ®Ö

¤êü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ´ÖÖîÛúÖ ×¤üµÖÖ Æîü… ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ˆ®ÖÛúÖ †×³Ö®Ö®¤ü®Ö Ûú¸ü®ÖÖ “ÖÖ×Æü‹…

Revival of Air India

*127. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be

pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any intention to revive Air India after the disinvestment initiative did not receive proper response from the interested parties;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the revival package shall have the package of clearing the debt of over ` 55,000 crore in the event of revival; and

(d) what measures the proposal is likely to have to avoid recurrence of similar situation in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government is committed to the disinvestment of Air India. In this regard, the Government prepared a revival plan of Air India.

(b) The Government prepared the revival plan to bring operational and financial efficiency in Air India to effectively prepare it for disinvestment. Air India's Revival Plan is focused on building a competitive and profitable airline group. The Revival Plan comprises several major elements including, inter-alia:

(i) A comprehensive financial package, as approved by Government of India which also includes transferring of debt and non-core assets to Special

Purpose Vehicle (SPV);
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(ii) Higher levels of operational efficiency by strengthening management and implementing best practice business processes;

(iii) Robust organizational and governance reforms to be implemented by an eminent Board;

(iv) Differentiated business strategies for each of Air India's core businesses;

(v) World-class HR practices to ensure a talented and motivated workforce; and

(vi) Sale of non-core real estate assets and strategic disinvestment of subsidiaries such as Air India Air Transport Services Ltd.

(c) In a meeting held on 07.09.2018 under the chairpersonship of Finance Minister, it was, inter-alia, decided that as decided by AISAM, the debt amounting to ` 29464 crore would be transferred from Air India to Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV).

(d) The Revival Plan of Air India focuses on the financial and operational efficiencies so that substantial increase in revenue or cost saving can be achieved.

Also, as decided in the meeting taken by Finance Minister on 07.09.2018, operational and financial performance parameters and milestones were fixed by the Government and are regularly reviewed via review meetings held under the chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation. The Government, however, remains committed to the disinvestment of Air India.

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the airfares, after the closure of Jet Airways, have on an average increased to around 50 per cent. Though the enhanced rates are well within reach, yet the common passengers have been hit hard.

Has the Government taken any steps to take care of the paying capacity of the air passengers?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the uncertainty caused on account of cessation of operations by the Jet Airways, insofar as the domestic air travel is concerned, has almost completely been corrected. Insofar as international airfares are concerned, we have, for a three months’ period allocated the slots to the other domestic carriers. And, I can tell the hon. Member that insofar as domestic sector is concerned, airfares on the trunk sectors, like Delhi-Mumbai, which is on an average five thousand and one hundred rupees, have not increased for almost twenty years. That was the fare in 2001;

that was the fare in 2011 and even today also. Now, insofar as international sector is concerned, because the Jet Airways lost wide-body aircraft and some of the other airlines do not possess wide-body aircraft, which they are in the process of acquiring, we have given them these slots for a three-month period. Then, we will see how the resolution process on Jet Airways proceeds. Also, we have certain questions in regard to Air India. But, I am totally confident that the issue of increase in air fares will be resolved, as we are in the process of resolving.

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Despite the fact that the Air India is incurring losses, why did you not allot the premium sectors for operation to it, against the slots vacated by the Jet Airways?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, insofar as the Air India is concerned, let me take this opportunity to place before this House that the Government is committed to privatisation of Air India. Let there be no ambiguity on this point. The Air India is incurring losses, but those losses are being incurred, not because it is prized asset, it has some excellent assets, it has a fleet of aircraft, which travels to ninety eight destinations – 57 domestic and 41 international. But it has, over a period of time, undertaken debts. And, the debt servicing is becoming unsustainable. They are incurring losses of rupees fifteen crores a day. Therefore, the Air India will have to be disinvested.

On account of certain cost-cutting measures, the Air India has a shortage of 20 aircraft.

We are hoping to bring these 20 aircraft, at least 17 of them, back into operation by October. The Air India has also been given many of the slots that have been vacated by the Jet Airways. Slots have also been given to its low-cost carriers, like, Alliance Air. Our plan is to revive Air India, to make it operationally viable, and then to disinvest it.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister, through you, whether the Air India, in last six months, has improved on its financial front, as far as revenue earning is concerned, against the cost and expenses that are incurred on the business operations?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the costing and overall calculations of an airline’s profitability depends on a large number of factors. Yes, there has been a steady improvement in Air India’s finances. For the previous financial year, which has been concluded, the figure will show a loss; but in the current financial year, we are hoping to make a operating profit. In April, yes, we have improved. But my problem is that when you look at these, there are certain external factors.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, don’t look at the Member, look at me.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Well, through you, hon. Chairman, Sir, let me say that there are certain factors which take place, for instance, the closure of Pakistani airspace. This has added another factor, but our expectation is that in the coming months, after we close the previous year’s figures, which will be available now, in the current year, we will make a profit, turn the Air India around, and, then, privatise the airline.

SHRI V.VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, I would like to know this from the hon. Minister.

Is it true that the Air India doesn’t have sufficient working capital resources to pay its employees’ salaries beyond the month of October, in view of the fact that the total debt of Air India has exceeded ` 58,000 crores?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your specific question.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: That is not the solution. Apart from the disinvestment plan, what plans do you have to meet the contingency?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the hon. Member is referring to a Press report which appeared yesterday. I have no knowledge as to where the Press report has emanated from. It is customary in situations like this for employees and others, who are stakeholders in the process, to put pressure on the Government. Let me just tell the hon. Member that we have increased the Air India revenue by ` 7 crores per day.

We are doing all that we can. Yes, the hon. Member is right that there is an overall debt of approximately ` 59,000 crores. When an attempt was made to do privatisation last time, it was proposed to retire ` 29,000 crores into a Special Purpose Vehicle. Now, when Air India specific Alternative Mechanism is established, we will take a view on this. I would not, at this point of time, worry too much about whether Air India has money to pay salaries after October. After all, Air India is a viable airline. It has some prized assets. When we go for disinvestment, we will also take care of this. But, as I said, Press report was motivated in order to put pressure on the Government in order not to disinvest the airline.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, I have a straight question. When the Government has decided to disinvest Air India, — there are assets in Mumbai, particularly, the Air India’s earlier Headquarters, the Nariman Point — there is an offer from Maharashtra Government to buy that property. I would like to know whether the Government will consider this proposal.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the Air India, in and of itself, and many of its operational assets are really very, very prized assets and the headquarters at Nariman Point is a case in point. The Air India, as I mentioned, flies to 57 destinations within India. It has international routes also. It is flying to 41 destinations. It is the only flag carrier. When we decide on the final structure of disinvestment…
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: About Maharashtra Government.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Yes. But, whether it is to the Maharashtra Government or to the highest bidder, these are not the questions which the Minister can answer on the floor of Parliament. This will be a decision taken by the alternate mechanism when we are in the heart of the privatisation process.

ÃÖÓÃÖ¤ü ÃÖ¤üÃµÖÖë Ûêú ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß †Ö¾ÖÖÃÖÖë Ûúß ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ-•ÖÖÓ“Ö

*128. ÁÖß ¸üÖÛêú¿Ö ×ÃÖ®ÆüÖ: ŒµÖÖ †Ö¾ÖÖÃÖ®Ö †Öî̧ ü ¿ÖÆü¸üß ÛúÖµÖÔ ´ÖÓ¡Öß µÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®Öê Ûúß Ûéú¯ÖÖ Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê ×Ûú:

(Ûú) ŒµÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú®¦üßµÖ »ÖÖêÛú ×®Ö´ÖÖÔÞÖ ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ «üÖ¸üÖ ÃÖÓÃÖ¤ü ÃÖ¤üÃµÖÖë Ûêú ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üß †Ö¾ÖÖÃÖÖë ´Öë Ûú¸ü¾ÖÖ‹ •ÖÖ ¸üÆêü ÛúÖµÖÖí Ûúß ÛúÖê‡Ô ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ-•ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸üÖŸÖß Æîü;

(ÜÖ) ŒµÖÖ ˆŒŸÖ ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ «üÖ¸üÖ ÜÖã»Öß ×®Ö×¾Ö¤üÖ Ûêú †Ö¬ÖÖ¸ü ¯Ö¸ü ˆŒŸÖ ÛúÖµÖÔ †Ö¾ÖÓ×™üŸÖ ×Ûú‹ •ÖÖŸÖê

Æïü; †Öî̧ ü

(ÝÖ) ŒµÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖµÖÖí Ûúß ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ, •ÖÖê ˆŒŸÖ ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ Ûêú †×¬ÖÛúÖ×¸üµÖÖë †Öî̧ ü šêüÛêú¤üÖ¸üÖë Ûúß

×´Ö»Öß³ÖÝÖŸÖ Ûêú ÛúÖ¸üÞÖ ¯ÖÏ³ÖÖ×¾ÖŸÖ ÆüÖêŸÖß Æîü, Ûêú ´ÖÖ´Ö»Öê ´Öë ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ-×®ÖµÖÓ¡ÖÞÖ ÃÖã×®Ö×¿“ÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ÛúÖê‡Ô Ûú¤ü´Ö ˆšüÖ®Öê ÛúÖ ×¾Ö“ÖÖ¸ü ¸üÜÖŸÖß Æîü?

†Ö¾ÖÖÃÖ®Ö †Öî̧ ü ¿ÖÆü¸üß ÛúÖµÖÔ ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖµÖ Ûêú ¸üÖ•µÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß (ÁÖß Æü¸ü¤üß¯Ö ØÃÖÆü ¯Öã̧ üß): (Ûú) ÃÖêü (ÝÖ) ×¾Ö¾Ö¸üÞÖ ÃÖ³ÖÖ ¯Ö™ü»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖ ×¤üµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü…

×¾Ö¾Ö¸üÞÖ

(Ûú) †Öî̧ ü (ÜÖ) •Öß, ÆüÖÓ…

(ÝÖ) Ûêú®¦üßµÖ »ÖÖêÛú ×®Ö´ÖÖÔÞÖ ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ (ÃÖß¯Öß›ü²»µÖæ›üß) ´Öë ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ •ÖÖÓ“Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ‹Ûú

ÃÖãÃ£ÖÖ×¯ÖŸÖ ÝÖãÞÖ¾Ö¢ÖÖ †ÖÀ¾ÖÖÃÖ®Ö ¯ÖÏÞÖÖ»Öß Æîü… ×¾Ö³ÖÖÝÖ Ûêú †×¬ÖÛúÖ×¸üµÖÖë ŸÖ£ÖÖ šêüÛêú¤üÖ¸üÖë Ûêú ²Öß“Ö ÛúÖê‡Ô

×´Ö»Öß³ÖÝÖŸÖ ¬µÖÖ®Ö ´Öë ®ÖÆüà †Ö‡Ô Æîü…

Quality checks for Government accommodations for MPs

†*128. SHRI RAKESH SINHA: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government undertakes a quality check of the work being done by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD) in Government accommodations of Members of Parliament;

(b) whether the said work is alloted through open tender of the department; and

(c) whether Government proposes to take any step to ensure quality control which is affected due to the nexus between officers of the department and contractors?

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

